

11-19-2001

U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Rcpt Dt. #26

01 FC:481

02 FC:482

175.00 P

|--|

101900321 COVER SHEET Form PTO-1594 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 03/01) U.S. Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARKS ONLY OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) Tab settings ⇒⇒ ⇔ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 14 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Shaw Industries, Inc. United Technical Products, Inc. Internal P.O. Box 2128 Address: Individual(s) Association Street Address: 616 East Walnut Avenue General Partnership Limited Partnership **_Zip:**_30722 State: GA Corporation-State Delaware City: Dalton Other | Individual(s) citizenship_ Association_ Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No General Partnership_ 3. Nature of conveyance: Limited Partnership Masignment Assignment ☐ Merger Corporation-State Georgia Security Agreement Change of Name Other. If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic ☐ Other representative designation is attached: 📮 Yes 📭 No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
Additional name(s) & address(ss) attached? Execution Date: October 12, 2001 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 1,942,984; A. Trademark Application No.(s) 2,264,480; 2,434,138; 2,478,439; y OV 1,942,991; 2,434,137; 2,324,184; and Additional number(s) attached Yes No 2.485.779 6. Total number of applications and 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence registrations involved: concerning document should be mailed: Name: Hilary Harp 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$215.00 Internal Address: Mr Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: Powell Goldstein Frazer & Murgh& Deposit account number: 191 Peachtree Street, NE, Sixteenth Floor 50-1429 **Zip:**_ 30303 City:_Atlanta GA (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) State: DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is frue and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Hilary Harp Name of Person Signing Mail decuments to be recorded with required cover sheet informa Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments 00000053 1942984 11/21/2001 DBYRNE Washington, D.C. 20231 40.00 OP



11-19-2001 U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Ropt Dt. #26

[EXECUTION COPY]

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS AND SERVICE MARKS

WHEREAS, United Technical Products, Inc., a Delaware corporation, with its principal place of business at 111 Morse Street, Norwood, Massachusetts 02062 ("Assignor"), has adopted, owns and is using the following trademarks and service marks for which the Assignor owns the following identified federal registrations and pending applications on the Principal Register of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for the goods and/or services identified therein:

Trademark/Service Mark	App./Reg. No.	Filing/Reg. Date
COMPU-TILE	1,942,984	12/19/1995
COMPU-CARPET	1,942,991	12/19/1995
UTP & Design	2,264,480	07/27/1999
LAN	2,434,137	03/06/2001
ESD FLOORING & Design	2,434,138	03/06/2001
ONE TO ONE & Design	2,324,184	02/29/2000
RTG	2,478,439	08/14/2001
FLOORING FOR TECHNOLOGY	2,485,779	09/04/2001

; and

WHEREAS, Shaw Industries, Inc., a Georgia corporation, with a principal place of business at 616 East Walnut Avenue, P.O. Drawer 2128, Dalton, Georgia 30722-2128 ("Assignee"), desires to acquire all of the trademarks and service marks identified above (collectively, the "Marks") and all of the above-referenced registrations and applications therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby assign, sell and transfer unto the Assignee all of the Assignor's rights, title and interests in and to the Marks, together with (a) the registrations and applications for the Marks, (b) the goodwill of the business of the Assignor symbolized by and associated with the Marks and the registrations and applications therefor, (c) that portion of Assignor's business in connection with which it has a bona fide intention to use the Marks, and (d) the right of the Assignor to sue and recover for, and the right of the Assignor to profits or damages due or accrued arising out of or in connection with, any and all past, present or future infringements or dilution of or damage or injury to the Marks or the registrations or applications therefor or such associated goodwill.

BUSDOCS:1045290.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 002398 FRAME: 0595 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, United Technical Products, Inc. has executed this ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS AND SERVICE MARKS as an instrument under seal on and as of the 12th day of October, 2001.

THE ASSIGNOR:

UNITED TECHNICAL PRODUCTS, INC.

By: COMERICA BANK-CALIFORNIA, its Attorney-in-Fact

Name: Parte I Hawall

Title: Senior Vice President

Dated effective as of: October 12, 2001 SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to before

me this 12th day of October, 2001.

Macu L. Junsulman

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 1/18/02

MARGERY R. FARNSWORTH
Notary Public
My Commission Expires Jan. 18, 2002

BUSDOCS:1045290.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 002398 FRAME: 0596 The foregoing ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS AND SERVICE MARKS, by United Technical Products, Inc. is hereby accepted on and as of the 12th day of October, 2001.

THE ASSIGNEE:

SHAW INDUSTRIES, INC.

By: ___ Name: Title:

VANCE D. BELL

Vice President

Dated effective as of: October 12, 2001 SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to before me this 12th day of October, 2001.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 5

Lelysca Jaker

BUSDOCS:1045290.1

RECORDED: 11/19/2001

TRADEMARK REEL: 002398 FRAME: 0597